TAX PARCEL #:

26-A

FILED FOR RECORD AT REQUEST OF:

Donna Abrams

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Lawrence K. Abrams

10001 Spire, Plano, Tx. 75025

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$35.00 Total:\$35.00

LAWRENCE ABRAMS

2019-938310

11/15/2019 02:51 PM

Pgs=6



KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

E06

Warranty Deed

For and in consideration of \$1.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Donna K. Abrams, not married, of 1508 Raleigh Dr, Carrollton, Tx. 75007, (the "Grantor"), conveys, with special warranty covenants, unto Lawrence K. Abrams, not married, of 10001 Spire Ln, Plano, Tx. 75025, (the "Grantee") as the sole tenant, the following described real estate (the "Premises"), situated in the County of Douglas, Nevada, together with all after acquired title of the Grantor in the Premises:

See attached.

Being all or part of the same property described in the County Register's Deed Book 1291, Page

TOGETHER with all the rights, members, hereditaments and appurtenances to the said Premises belonging, or in any wise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said Premises before mentioned unto the said Grantee forever in fee simple.

AND, the Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend, all and singular, the said Premises unto the said Grantee against the Grantor's successors and assigns, and all claims by, through, or under the Grantor.

| DATED:/ | resence of: | , <u> </u> | | | |
|-----------|-------------|---|------------|-----------|------|
| Signature | | | Donna K. A | K. Abrams | rama |
| Name | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| Grantor Acknowledgement |
|--|
| STATE OF TEXAS |
| COUNTY OF |
| This instrument was acknowledged before me on $1/4$ day of $1/\sqrt{20}$, by Donna K. Abrams. |
| Tanzerla Erun Notary Public |
| My commission expires: |
| |

Drafted By: Send Subsequent Tax Bills to: Lawrence K. Abrams, 10001 Spire Donna Abrams Ln, Plano, Tx 75025

A TIMESHARE ESTATE COMPRISED OF:

PARCEL ONE

An undivided 1/51st interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

- An undivided 1/106th interest as tenants-in- common, in and to Lot 37 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom Units 039 through 080 (inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (Inclusive) as shown and defined on that certain Condominium Plan recorded as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Unit No. 044 as sh
- (B) as shown and defined on said last Condominium Plan.

PARCEL TWO (Λ)

a non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe developments in deed rerecorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described in Document No. 01112, recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East M.D.B.& M.; and

An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, (B) wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL THREE

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as "Common Area" as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office, Douglas County, Nevada, within Section 30, Township 13 North, range 19 East, M.D.B.& M. for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Coverants Conditions and Recorded Property 11, 1973 of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in book 173 Page 229 of Official Records and in modfications thereof: (1) recorded September 28, 1973, as Document No. 69063 in Book 973 Page 812 of Official Records; (2) recorded July 2, 1976, as Document No. 1472 in Book 776 Page 87 of Official Records; and (3) recorded July 26, 1989, as Document No. 207446, in Book 789, Page 3011.

PARCEL FOUR

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 30, 35, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office, Douglas County, Nevada, within Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East M.D.B.& M. for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 and as amended from time to time of of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FIVE

The Exclusive right to use any UNIT of the same Unit Type as described in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Taboe Phase Five recorded August 18, 1988, as Document No. 184461 of Official Records of Douglas the Douglas County, in which an interest is hereby conveyed in subparagraph (B) of Parcel One, and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (A) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three and Four above for all of the purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, during ONE use week within the PRIME season, as said quoted term is defined in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge

The above described exclusive right may be applied to any available unit of the same Unit Type on Lot 37 during said use week within said "use season".

A Portion of APN 42-281-06

STEWART TITLE of BOUGLAS COURTY

'91 DEC 17 P2:11

SUZANNE EFACTOREAU 267214 SE PAID KO DEPUTY 800x1291 PICEDEON

| STATE OF NEVADA | |
|---|---|
| DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM | \ \ |
| 1. Assessor Parcel Number(s) | \ \ |
| a) Sue Exh.b.t A | \ \ |
| b) | \ \ |
| c)d) | \ \ |
| 2. Type of Property: | |
| a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam | . Res. FOR RECORDER'S OPTIONAL USE ONLY |
| c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex | Book: Page: |
| e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind | |
| g) Agricultural h) Mobile Hor | J |
| Other Timeshace | 11000 |
| 3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property | \$ 1,0 & 5 |
| Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of pr | |
| Transfer Tax Value: | \$ |
| Real Property Transfer Tax Due | \$ |
| 4. If Exemption Claimed: | |
| a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090 |), Section 6 |
| b. Explain Reason for Exemption: Trans | |
| Souves in compliance | with Divosce Decree |
| 5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: | % |
| The undersigned declares and acknowledg | |
| NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the informal | |
| information and belief, and can be supported by d | |
| information provided herein. Furthermore, the pa | |
| exemption, or other determination of additional ta | |
| due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant to NI | |
| jointly and severally liable for any additional amo | unt owed. |
| Signature Abra K. ahra | ms Capacity Seller |
| Signature 18 10 1910 11 1 10000 | Capacity / Capacity |
| Signature & yurence & alo um | capacity Buyun |
| Bigilature (and gross). Coor and | s Capacity 3 472 |
| SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION | BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION |
| (REQUIRED) | (REQUIRED) |
| Print Name: DONNA ABRAMS | Print Name: Larry Abrams |
| Address: 1508 RALEIGH DR | Address: 10001 Spice Ln |
| City: CARROLLTON | City: Plans |
| State: TX Zip: 75007 | |
| | State: Tx Zip: 75025 |
| COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECOR | |
| Print Name: | Escrow #: |
| Address: | |
| City: | State: Zip: |
| | |

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED